
Scrutiny & Overview 
Committee
Agenda

To: Councillor Sean Fitzsimons (Chair)
Councillor Jan Buttinger (Vice-Chair)
Councillors Carole Bonner, Patsy Cummings, Stephen Mann and 
Vidhi Mohan

Reserve Members: Sherwan Chowdhury, Mario Creatura, Bernadette Khan, 
Joy Prince, Sue Winborn and Callton Young

A meeting of the Scrutiny & Overview Committee which you are hereby 
summoned to attend, will be held on Tuesday, 30 January 2018 at 6.30 pm in 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX. A pre- meet 
for Members only will be held in room F5 at 6.00pm 

JACQUELINE HARRIS-BAKER
Director of Law and Monitoring Officer
London Borough of Croydon
Bernard Weatherill House
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA

Stephanie Davis
020 8726 6000 ext 84384
stephanie.davis@croydon.gov.uk
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
If you require any assistance, please contact the person detailed above, on the 
righthand side. 

N.B This meeting will be paperless. The agenda can be accessed online at 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings

Public Document Pack



2



AGENDA – PART A

Item No. Item Title Report Page nos.

1.  Apologies for Absence
To receive any apologies for absence from any 
members of the Committee.

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting 5 - 12
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 12 
December 2017 as an accurate record.

3.  Disclosure of Interests
In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct 
and the statutory provisions of the Localism Act, 
Members and co-opted Members of the Council 
are reminded that it is a requirement to register 
disclosable pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts 
and hospitality to the value of which exceeds £50 
or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with 
a cumulative value of £50 or more when received 
from a single donor within a rolling twelve month 
period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their 
disclosable pecuniary interest is registered on the 
register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are 
required to disclose those disclosable pecuniary 
interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and 
handing it to the Democratic Services 
representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their 
disclosure orally at the commencement of Agenda 
item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on 
the Register of Members’ Interests.

4.  Urgent Business (if any)
To receive notice of any business not on the 
agenda which in the opinion of the Chair, by 
reason of special circumstances, be considered as 
a matter of urgency.

5.  Children's Improvement Plan 13 - 24



4

To update the Committee on the Improvement 
Plan.

6.  Question Time: Cabinet Member for Culture, 
Leisure and Sport

25 - 26

An extract from the Constitution outlining the 
Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Sport 
responsibilities is circulated.

7.  Question Time: Cabinet Member for Economy 
and Jobs

27 - 48

Question time for the Cabinet Member for 
Economy and Jobs, Councillor Mark Watson

8.  Work Programme 49 - 52
To consider and approve the Committee’s work 
programme for the municipal year 2017/18.

9.  Exclusion of the Press and Public
The following motion is to be moved and 
seconded where it is proposed to exclude the 
press and public from the remainder of a meeting:

“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act, 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information falling 
within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended.”



Scrutiny & Overview Committee

Meeting of held on Tuesday, 12 December 2017 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Sean Fitzsimons (Chair);
Councillor Jan Buttinger (Vice-Chair);
Councillors Carole Bonner, Patsy Cummings and Stephen Mann

Also 
Present:

Councillor Simon Hall and Tony Newman

Apologies: Councillor Vidhi Mohan and Alisa Flemming

PART A

57/17  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 31 October 2017 were agreed as an 
accurate record.

58/17  Disclosure of Interests

There were none.

59/17  Urgent Business (if any)

There were no items of urgent business.

60/17  Children Improvement Plan

Officers updated the Committee Members with the progress of the 
improvement plan. They highlighted that the Improvement Plan had been 
signed off by Cabinet and had been submitted to Ofsted. The Department of 
Education had appointed a Commissioner who had completed and submitted 
a report to the Minister commenting on both the quality of the plan and he 
Council’s capacity to improve the service. A decision on both these issues by 
the Minister would be published in the New Year.

Officers had been assertive in strengthening Children’s Services. The service 
had received strong corporate support that was led well by the Chief 
Executive and elected Members. The Committee learned that a £3 million 
investment had been made into the core services, including the recruitment of 
social work surge teams to deal with high demand and additional business 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



support teams to reduce the amount of time spent on administrative duties by 
social workers.

Officers pointed out that there were still a number of challenges that would 
take time to progress. The idea behind the Improvement Plan Programme 
was to follow the journey of a child from the referral stage through to 
conclusion. The report indicated the strengths of corporate parenting panel, 
which had regular reviews on the considerable pressure that the service was 
experiencing.

The Committee learned that following chan
[...]
 and assist on operational level in 
delivering enhanced Early Help service. The new Chair had been very clear 
and forceful in terms of determination in moving the system forward and 
working together with partners. This had added additional momentum in 
partnership working. Partners also would be creating robust professional 
challenge to develop better partnership. Officers shared that good outcomes 
cannot be delivered by one agency alone and needed to be a whole 
partnership working collectively. Officers noted that on the operational level 
Children’s service had started to build relationships and understanding with 
key officers and organisations and needed to provide a clear message of the 
service provided by Children’s Services and Early Help to key partners.

The Chair thanked the officers for the in-depth answers to questions asked, 
as the purpose is to challenge the Improvement Plan. The Committee 

Page 8



proposed for more information on the progress of the key performance 
indicators and IT systems over the coming months. The Committee was keen 
to invite the borough Commander to attend the Scrutiny and Overview 
meeting on 6 March to ask of his role in the Children’s Services Improvement 
plan and partnership working.

61/17  Leader's Question Time

The Leader shared his presentation of pressures and highlights within the 
Borough, which included:

- the wider pressures of Children’s Services following Ofsted’s Report 
that welcomed the Children’s Improvement Plan; 
- the Brick by Brick scheme of affordable housing for local residents 
within the borough; 
- the go-ahead of the redevelopment of the Whitgift Centre and the plan 
to provide seven thousand new jobs; 
- the direct intervention of a new leisure centre in New Addington; 
- the transformation of Fairfield Halls; 
- the new investment in Surrey Street; 
- the huge commitment and success of Box Park; 
- the multimillion private sector investment in the Legacy Centre in 
Whitehorse Lane th
[...]
earned that some spending was on things the 
Council could not control, for example concessionary fares, and would not 
change the overall funding in Croydon.

Members of the Committee noted the presentation. They learned that 
Croydon was doing more to promote commercialisation, for example, Brick by 
Brick.

Page 11



The Chair thanked Councillor Hall and the officers for their presentation and 
contributions, and concluded that Council tax and the council tax precept 
would be a decision for the Cabinet in February.

63/17  Work Programme

The Senior Democratic Services and Governance Officer guided the 
Committee through the proposed work programme for the remainder of the 
municipal year. It was noted that the schedule would be subject to change for 
the coming scheduled meetings.

The Chair made note that the forthcoming meeting in January 2018 would 
hear Question Time of two Cabinet Members as well as the Children’s 
Improvement Plan.

The Committee NOTED the work programme.

The meeting ended at 9.10 pm

Signed:

Date:

Page 12



REPORT TO: Scrutiny and Overview committee 
30 January 2018 

SUBJECT: Update on Children’s Improvement 

LEAD OFFICER: Barbara Peacock  
Executive Director (People) 

CABINET MEMBER: Alisa Flemming 
Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Learning 

ORIGIN OF ITEM: This item follows the recent OFSTED inspection of the 
council’s children’s services. 

RECOMMENDATIONS Members are invited to: 

i) Note the submission of the final Children’s
Improvement Plan

ii) Note the Minister’s agreement that Croydon should
continue to manage its own improvement, in line
with the Commissioner’s recommendations

iii) Note progress on delivering the actions outlined in
the improvement plan in December

iv) Note the priority performance indicators for
November

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 On 4th September 2017, The Office for Standards in Education (Ofsted) published its 
report providing an overall judgement that Children’s Services in Croyd
[...]
nt reporting and it has been made clear to managers at all levels that regular 
monthly reporting of these figures is an absolute requirement.  

 
 
5. NEXT STEPS 
 
5.1 Key priorities and actions for January include;  

 Developing and implementing actions in response to feedback from the December 
Ofsted monitoring visit around the quality of assessments, quality assurance and 
internal auditing  

Page 23



 

 

 

 Implementing a new temporary structure in the assessment service in order to 
respond to rising demand at the front door and reduce caseloads for social workers 
in this service 

 Beginning the roll out of the new social work practice model, starting with train the 
trainer sessions  

 Continuing to drive improvements in performance to ensure child protection 
conferences are more timely and children are seen with greater regularity  
 

5.2 Actions scheduled for January include; 
 

 Review the Early Help screening and assessment process and the MASH interface  

 Work with foster carers to better understand the support that they need and improve 
the service 

 Undertake an end to end review of the case transfer processes to ensure children 
are at the heart of decision making, support continuity of relationships with the 
adults responsible for their care and ensure that any impacts of delay for children 
are understood and minimised  

 Model optimum staffing requirements and team sizes 

 Refresh the supervision policy and recording template so that social workers and 
managers are clear about the expectations and standards for the frequency and 
quality of supervision  

 Refresh the Jobsgopublic micro-site post ministerial letter and got to advert for 
specific roles including the HOS for quality assurance and HOS for the CWD 

 
 
6.       RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
6.1 The sub-committee is asked: 
 

i) To note the submission of the final Children’s Improvement Plan and the 
Minister’s agreement that Croydon should continue to manage its own 
improvement, in line with the Commissioner’s recommendations 

ii) To note progress on delivering the actions outlined in the improvement plan in 
December 

iii) To note the priority performance indicators for November 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:  Kerry Crichlow, Programme Director 

Appendices: 

 

Appendix 1. Priority performance indicators 
 

Page 24



Councillor Timothy Godfrey
Cabinet member for Culture Leisure & Sport (CLS)
Deputy, Councillor Maggie Mansell

Responsibilities

• Bereavement Services 

• Culture 

• Libraries 

• Parks & Leisure 

• Registrars 

Policy Developments

The Mayor of London manifesto pledges to:

• Oppose building on Green Belt land and 
strengthen protection for Metropolitan Open 
Land, playing fields & nature reserves.

• Produce a cultural infrastructure plan for 2030 
to identify what is needed to sustain London’s 
future as a cultural capital.

• Support London’s theatres, galleries and 
museums to open up access for Londoners.

• Establish creative enterprise zones, providing 
small live-in workspaces for artists from a range 
of disciplines.

• Establish a London Borough of Culture, similar 
to the European City of Culture.

• Support major cultural festivals to celebrate 
London’s diversity.

Projects and Programmes

Re-commissioning of leisure service 
• Work towards determining service approach and delivery model.  

The existing contract which covers leisure facilities at New 
Addington, Purley, South Norwood, Thornton Heath and Waddon 
expires in October 2017.

Parks Transformation Programme 
• The Parks Transformation programme starts with a big 

conversation with residents and stakeholders – reporting back to 
Cabinet in late autumn winter 2016/17. The programme focuses 
on improving health outcomes, enhancing Croydon’s cultural offer, 
developing community stewardship and protecting biodiversity.

Culture
• Creation of a Cultural Quarter with a redeveloped Fairfield Halls at 

its heart, including C2C LEP bid to support Fai
[...]
ef Officers, external agencies and the 
wider community prior to its consideration by the Scrutiny and Overview
Committee.”

2.2. The Scrutiny and Overview Committee work programme 2017-18 is attached as 
Appendix A.

Page 49

Agenda Item 8



3. RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE SCRUTINY AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE

3.1. Members are asked to agree the Work Programme.

CONTACT OFFICER: Michelle Gerning
Democratic Service Officer
020 8239 4246
michelle.gerning@croydon.gov.uk

APPENDIX A: Scrutiny and Overview Work
Programme 2017/18

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS: None

Page 50



Draft Scrutiny Work Programme 2017/18
S

SCRUTINY AND OVERVIEW 
COMMITTEE

12 December 17 30 January 18 6 March 18 17 April 18
Leader Q&A
Budget 18/19

Children’s 
Improvement Plan 

Economy & Jobs
Q&A

Culture, Leisure 
and Sport Q&A 

Growth Zone
Good Employer
Scheme
Small Business
Commission

Children’s 
Improvement Plan
 

Communities,
Safety & Justice
Q&A

Community Safety
Strategy
Culture Plan

Children’s 
Improvement Plan 

Devolution

Children’s 
Improvement Plan 

P
age 51



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Children's Improvement Plan
	6 Question Time: Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Sport
	7 Question Time: Cabinet Member for Economy and Jobs
	Presentation
	Councillor Question Time�Economy & Jobs
	Jobs in Croydon
	Croydon businesses
	Croydon Labour Market 
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Employment Devolution - Work & Health Programme
	Apprenticeship Programme
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15
	Partnership
	Slide Number 17
	Evening & Night Time Economy
	Slide Number 19


	8 Work Programme
	Draft Scrutiny Work Programme 2017/18




Minutes of the meeting


Scrutiny & Overview Committee

Meeting of held on Tuesday, 30 January 2018 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber - Town Hall

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Sean Fitzsimons (Chair);
Councillor Jan Buttinger (Vice-Chair);
Councillors Patsy Cummings, Stephen Mann, Joy Prince and Vidhi Mohan

Also 
Present:

Councillor Timothy Godfrey, Councillor Mark Warson

Apologies: Councillor Carole Bonner gave her apologies. Councillor Joy prince attended in 
her absence  

PART A

1/18  Minutes of the Previous Meeting

RESOLVED: that the minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2017 be 
approved as a correct record subject to the inclusion of Councillor Sue 
Winborne in the list of Members present at the meeting.

2/18  Disclosure of Interests

There were none.

3/18  Urgent Business (if any)

There were no items of urgent business.

4/18  Children's Improvement Plan

The Executive Director of People and the Director of Children, Family 
Interventions and Children’s Social care were in attendance to provide an 
update on the progress of the Children’s Improvement Plan.
The Committee was informed that that the following progress had been made 
since the last update:
-  Key Performance Indicators (KPI) overview was presented at the December 
2017 meeting of the children’s improvement board for in depth analysis
- Key challenges such as high demand, work load of staff and use of agency 
staff continue to be addressed



- The Executive Director’s primary role was centred on the improvement of 
children’s services and as a result there had been a reconfiguration of 
directors that report to her to ensure minimal distraction from her core role in 
delivering the Children’s Services Improvement Plan. 
- ‘Line of Sight’ document had been produced which outlined the work and 
actions to be taken by the lead members of children’s services to ensure 
compliance with regulatory guidance and practices.
- Regular auditing of cases
- Cross practice working 
- Bi Monthly meeting with Assessed Supported Year in Employment (ASYE) 
social workers,
- Monthly meeting with social workers and front line staff 

Members’ questioned what had been done differently to communicate 
effectively with staff and to ensure that they were aware that their ‘voice’ was 
being heard. Officers responded that staff had been encouraged to make use 
of the staff suggestion box as a forum to give opinions on matters important to 
them. There was a staff group, aside from the social work forums where they 
were able to share experiences, group discussions and reflection 
opportunities were made available to ensure staff felt supported and are able 
to obtain different perspectives on cases.

The Committee further learned that the Executive Director of People had 
ensured that her presence was more visible to front line staff by regularly 
engaging to gain an understanding of daily issues and had been working with 
managers in each department on effecting a change of culture. The Director 
of Children’s Services informed the Committee that time had been spent 
accompanying social workers to visits in order to have insight into the 
department’s customs and practices.

In response to a Member question on recruitment and retention of social 
workers, officers advised that a new recruitment strategy had been agreed 
and a new children’s social care microsite website had been launched to 
encourage recruitment of good social workers. The department was 
continually working to encourage locum social workers to take up permanent 
contracts into achieve a stable workforce in all teams.

The Committee was informed that the Croydon Staff Survey would close 
shortly and be ready to report on in a few weeks. Members commented that it 
was important that as many responses as possible were received as they 
were key to the improvement of the service. Officers advised that they had 
been working with human resources department and staff reference group to 
determine ways to encourage increased returns and participation.

The Committee learned that outcomes in the Adoption service were robust 
and compared favourably with national figures. In relation to Return Home 
Interviews (RHI), Members were informed that a full report would be 
presented at the Children’s Scrutiny Sub- Committee the following week.  
Progress had been made in this area,as provisional figures for January 2018 
showed a total of 80% RHI’s offered and 66% taken up. The total rewards 



scheme that was mentioned at the December 2017 meeting was still in the 
development stage with the hope of going to consultation in the next few 
months.

In response to a Member query on addressing challenges with staff caseload, 
officers stated that they were looking at ways to reduce pressure on social 
workers so they would concentrate on core areas. In order to achieve 
balance, there had been increased business support staff recruited to posts. 
There was ongoing work to ensure that the recording systems used were 
practitioner friendly. There had been extra funding made available for 
recruitment of good quality social workers.

Members requested an update on the partnership with Camden Council, key 
observations taken that could be applied to Croydon and lessons learnt. 
Officers responded that many lessons had been learnt and this was an 
ongoing process. Senior managers had visited Camden to observe their 
process and practices. There has been some work done with their Quality 
Assurance Department and they had supported Croydon with the audit of 
cases completed recently. The structure of the Corporate Parenting Panel of 
Camden has also been replicated in Croydon in order to set a different style 
and tone. An emphasis on strong youth voice and those working directly with 
young people such as foster carers had been incorporated through wider 
elected group representation to the panel.

Officers acknowledged that the support received from Camden had assisted 
in understanding how the failures in the service had occurred and had 
assisted in understanding how to improve outcomes for the children and 
families that were supported by the Council.

The Committee noted poor levels of achievement against some performance 
indicators to which officers responded that the detrimental impact on some 
performance indicators were as a result of the continuous increase in volumes 
of contacts and referrals to the service. This increase affected adherence to 
timescales of assessment and caseload figures. Following a review, deputy 
managers had been put into the assessment teams to address the increase of 
families requiring assessments.

The Chair thanked officers for their response to questions asked.

RESOLVED: That
1 The Children’s improvement Plan and the Minister’s agreement that 
Croydon should continue to manage its own improvement, in line with the 
Commissioner’s recommendations be noted.
2 The progress on delivering the actions outlined in the improvement plan in 
December be noted.
3 The priority performance indicators for November 2017 be noted.

5/18  Question Time: Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Sport



Councillor Timothy Godfrey, Cabinet Member for Culture, Leisure and Sport 
was in attendance.
A presentation focused on the key areas of his portfolio and highlighted the 
following: Libraries, Museum Heritage, Arts and Culture, Leisure Centres, 
Sport & Physical Activity, Parks & Open Spaces and Registrars and 
Bereavement.

Libraries- The library service was brought back in-house following Carillion 
PLC’s announcement of liquidation. There was an increase in visitors to the 
libraries of 2% on 2016/2017. There had been a range of programmes to 
attract visitors including working with local schools and provision of activities 
and events aimed at families and young groups. There were proposed works 
for the development of a new South Norwood Library building. Public 
consultation had taken place over the proposals. There had been a drive to 
regenerate Norbury Library and there was consideration taking place on 
options of creating a community space within the library.

Museum & Heritage – An exhibition to celebrate the 150th anniversary of the 
Croydon School of Art was on display until April 2018 in the Croydon 
Clocktower. Community engagement was strengthened through the delivery 
of various arts exhibitions, displays and event and by supporting two Heritage 
Lottery Fund (HLF) funded community led projects. Two apprentices had 
been recruited to the cultural heritage apprenticeship scheme.

Arts & Culture – Croydon had submitted its bid to become the first London 
Borough of Culture. The borough’s first cultural congress was held in January 
and had attracted a large number of delegates. Various cultural events, 
projects and activities such as the light festival, had taken place successfully. 
The Fairfield Hall development had progressed as planned and BH live had 
been appointed to be the operator following the refurbishment.

Leisure Centres – There were proposed new partnerships with emphasis on 
traditional sporting provision, wider engagement and outdoor activity. GLL 
Greenwich had been amounted as the new contractor for leisure services as 
of 1 March 2018 following the end of the 10 year contract with Fusion Leisure 
Services. The mobilisation of the new contract would result in various 
developments such as the refurbishment of leisure centres, New Addington 
leisure centre development and the delivery of proposed accessible activities 
across various parks. Future priorities would include a focus on provision of 
free outdoor physical activities, supporting sports clubs and strengthening 
sporting infrastructure.

Sport & Physical Activity – There had been various successes in the last 
year, such as the London youth games where the borough came 8th. This 
year and going forward, partnerships with continue to be forged to facilitate 
participation. Norbury BMX track was built and was now open and free to use 
by all in the community. A range of activities had been coordinated in Wandle 
park as part of Lottery Heritage funding projects.



Parks & Open Spaces – The work on the Parks agenda was continuous and 
had seen various outcomes such as increased work with volunteer groups. 
There had been successful partnerships with groups on delivery of 
improvements to the borough’s parks and open spaces. Various funding 
streams and grants had been accessed to support park improvements and 
promote community events. Six parks had been chosen, consultation had 
taken place with final plans developed on proposed improvement of the parks  

Registrars & Bereavement – A new structure in the Registrars Service was 
implemented in September 2017 to improve customer service, capitalise on 
income and manage workload. The administrative software was due to be 
upgraded this summer and the digitalisation of some services was due to be 
introduced.

Members acknowledged the extensive work that had been completed to 
promote community activities and the events that had been provided such as 
the Thornton heath light festival which was well received and attended.

Members welcomed the decision for the library services to be brought back in 
house and questioned what would be done to improve the libraries, such as 
book stock and services offered. Officers responded that an overhaul of the 
library service was planned with a focus on connecting with the community. 

In response to Member comments regarding the decline of cricket facilities, 
officers responded that this was an area that was lobbied regularly. The 
Council had been working with partners on facilities and venues to promote 
the sport. 

Members acknowledged that the GLL contact was positive for the borough’s 
leisure facilities but raised concerns on competition presented by the wave of 
budget gyms in the borough. Officers responded that this was a trend that 
affected all regions. The new contractor would look to compete through the 
provision of activities normally offered and diversification of services. 

Members questioned Croydon’s chances of being awarded the London 
borough of culture. Officers responded that Croydon was in a good position to 
be awarded and would continue to develop many of the programmes planned 
regardless of the outcome. The work completed and professional 
relationships forged would be maintained.

In response to a Member request for an update on Ashburton Hall, the 
Committee was advised that the development would be handed over to GLL 
and a full programme of works would be published thereafter. The long term 
prospects were promising with a proposed revamp of the site which included 
facilities for a café, gym, cultural and sporting activities as well as various 
events.

In response to a Member question on what remained the biggest challenge 
across his portfolio, the Cabinet Member responded that the development of 
Parks and Open spaces remained a challenge due to the funding, investment 



and planning required to realise each sites potential and the time needed to 
imbed change.
The Chair thanked the Cabinet Member for all the work completed in the last 
four years and in his previous role as a successful Scrutiny Chair.

6/18  Question Time: Cabinet Member for Economy and Jobs

Councillor Mark Watson, Cabinet Member for Economy and Jobs was in 
attendance.

A presentation was provided to the Committee which focused on the 
challenges and successes on the key areas of his portfolio.

Jobs- The Committee was informed that Croydon had experienced a 2% 
growth in jobs comparable to London and National averages. The 
employment rate was slightly below the London average however the highest 
area of employment growth had been in the scientific sector. Croydon had 
been doing well in creating new businesses with 90% being small businesses. 
Croydon was in a good position as it continuously attracted new business to 
the borough. The good employer charter had been set up and was focused on 
employment of local people through the Croydon Works service who work 
with departments such as the gateway service to get local people into 
employment. This had made a fundamental contribution to the community and 
economy of Croydon. Croydon launched its apprenticeship scheme in 2017 
and had employed over 85% of BME apprentices and 90% are Croydon 
residents.

Growth Zone- There had been many infrastructure projects developed and 
the Council had explored the use of grants to assist in the growth of the 
borough. The pedestrianisation of the high street had been successful. Many 
businesses were relocating to Croydon as a result of box park which has 
attracted hundreds of thousands of people to over 150 events that took place 
in 2017. As a result of concern over turnover of businesses in Box Park, 
support had been provided to the small independent businesses to assist in 
marketing themselves in order to attract clientele. 

Redevelopment of the Whitgift Centre– This had been approved by the 
Mayor of London, funding was in place to manage operations whilst the re-
development took place. There was confidence that the programme would be 
delivered and work would commence in 2019. As part of the section 106 
agreement it was expected that 50% of jobs would be for local people and 
work was being done with schools and colleges to build a skills network. 
Employers were being encouraged to adopt the good employers’ charter.

Night Time Economy- There were challenges in this area and there were 
ongoing works to establish a robust night time economy in the borough. There 
had been successful ventures such as the Good Evening Croydon event 
which has been an innovative and successful venture. Box Park had also 



been a popular destination for people.  More programs and event would be 
offered to attract people to the centre of Croydon.

District Centres- There had been ongoing work on the regeneration of 
Thornton Heath high street. Completion of the Purley car park upgrade was 
successful. New Addington redevelopment is in progress.

Croydon Urban Edge – The Croydon year of business was launched in 
January 2018 which aimed to encourage growth, development of business 
and creation of jobs in the borough through a programme of events. The 
events planned throughout the year would include training opportunities and 
lobbying of topics such as the way business rates were calculated for 
businesses in London compared to the rest of the UK. Through investment 
services to assist business to relocate and invest in Croydon, the focus had 
been on marketing, improved visibility and making the most of partnerships by 
maintaining reputation and satisfaction. Consultation took place with the 
community on projects such as the redevelopment of Surrey Street Market 
and investment in lighting, and the launch of the Sunday market which had 
attracted new traders.  

Members raised concerns over the poor advertising of events at Box Park and 
that there was a need for increased diversification of events. The Cabinet 
Member responded that conversations had taken place with the CEO of box 
park regarding marketing and the programmes of events. The Council had 
also offered a package of support to business to encourage further events to 
take place.

Members asked if the Council would be working with Crystal Palace Football 
Club on their expansion and redevelopment programme to ensure that the 
proposed creation of 700 jobs would be directed at local people. The Cabinet 
member advised the Committee that Croydon Works would be used by the 
club to ensure jobs were directed to local people. There had also been work 
with the club and foundation to encourage provision of the London living wage 
for their staff

In response to Member comments on the impact of Brexit on the Growth 
Zone, the Cabinet Member stated that the uncertainty around the level of 
impact was a worry for the whole country. Croydon’s current economic 
position was good and there was place a robust support programme of advice 
and guidance for business to steer them during this period.

In response to a Member question on the challenges to Croydon’s economy in 
the next three years and the priorities to focus on, the Cabinet Member 
responded that managing the redevelopment of the Whitgift Centre should be 
paramount. Increasing the Night Time and evening economies must be 
addressed through attracting more businesses to the borough. An increase to 
the London Living Wage should also be a priority of focus in the coming year. 
Croydon should be proud of its Good Employer charter and must continue to 
encourage businesses to sign up to the scheme.



The Chair thanked the Cabinet Member for his detailed presentation and the 
Committee thanked him for his engagement with Scrutiny over the years.

7/18  Work Programme

The Committee NOTED the work programme for the remainder of the 
2017/18 municipal year.

8/18  Exclusion of the Press and Public

This was not required.

The meeting ended at 9.40 pm

Signed:

Date:


